ANNUAL REPORT

FAR EAST LODGE NO. 1,
Under the Most Worshipful

GRAND LODE OF FREE & ACCEPTED MASONS OF JAPAN

Yokohama Kanagawa

From January 1% through December 31%, 2012

OFFICERS DURING OFFICER DURING
REPORT YEAR NEXT REPORT YEAR
MASANORI SAGARA MASTER TAKASHI TSUJII

TAKASHI TSUJII SENIOR WARDEN MASANORI SAGARA, PM
NORIHIRO INOMATA, PM  JUNIOR WARDEN  TAIKI OGAWA
TOMIO OGAWA TREASURER TOMIO OGAWA

KAZUHIRO WATANABE, PGM SECRETARY NORIHIRO INOMATA, PM

Stated Meetings of this Lodge are held
At 1:00 PM. o’clock on the
First Saturday of each month except August.

Number of Stated Meetings held during the report year: 11
Average attendance at the Stated Meetings: 155
Number of Special Meetings held during the report year: 2
Average attendance at the Special Meetings: 17.0

Average attendance at all meetings: 16.3



I. LIST OF PAST MASTERS BELONGING TO THIS LODGE

(List all Past Masters of this Lodge, and Dual / Affiliates)
(in seequence by Year, Past Masters of Lodge, first)

Year 2012 Lodge No. 1
NAME in FULL Year of Mastership Lodge of Mastership
(Last name first) (if other Lodge)
1 * Hervert Wolf 1948 u.D.
2 # Abraham Jackson 1949
3 # Elmer O. Hindman 1950
4 # William J. Eichorn, HPGM 1951
5 # Kenneth R. Pearson 1952
6 Leroy R. Allen 1953
7 # Richard S. Kucharski 1954
8 # George S. Horiuchi, PGM 1955
9 # Robert N. Nishigawa 1956
10 # NoheaO. A. Peck, PGM 1957
11 # William P. Conners 1958/1968
12 # Francis A. B. Yule 1959
13 # Floyd J. Robertson, PGM 1960
14 # Mabhlon E. Seese 1961
15 # Yoshio Yamada, PGM 1962
16 # Richard E. Olmstead 1963
17 # Frederick T. Esch 1964
18 # Alfred E. Voyce 1965
19 # Alfred R. Harrison 1966
20 # Shigeru Nishiyama, PGM 1967
21 # James E. Grimes, Jr. 1969
22 # Robert L. Williams 1970
23 # Louie T. Vanvig 1971/1972
24 # Bruce Riffle 1973
25 Honorio B. Alverez 1974
26 # Thomas H. Hodges 1975/1982
27 # Leland L. Bartelson 1976
28 **  James F. McGowan 1977
29 * Jose J. DeLuna 1978
30 * Jack C. Barrs 1979
31 Sabro Katagiri, PGM 1980/1981
32 # William J. Lasalle 1983
33 ** Katsuhiko Otani 1984
34 # Tadashi Ohashi 1985/1987
35 * Rowland P. Hunt 1986
36 ** Clifford R. Ashenden 1988/1989
37 Kazuhiro Watanabe, PGM 1990/1994
38 ** John A. McCauley 1991/1992
39 # William Melfin Heath, PGM 1993/2001/2002/2003
40 Henry Welsh, llI 1995
41 Jimmie D. Warnell 1996/1997
42 Takumi Masaki 1998/1999/2007
43 Rodolfo C. Herrera 2000/2004/2005/2006
44 Jenusz Buda 2008/2009
45 Norihiro Inomata 2010/2011
46 Masanori Sagarra 2012
47
48
49
50

(*) Demittec

(**) Suspended-NPD (***) Suspended-Other

(##) Expelled

(#) Deceased



Arnberg, Wilbert Harding
Kunioka, Kazuyuki
Bettencourt, Myron George
Spiwak, Jack Peter
Sugai Tadamichi
Robinson, Allen L., PGM
Patterson, Richard L.
Lidstrom, Michial E.
Treaona, Howard W.
Roberts, Garfield T.
Buda, Janusz

Johnson, Walter M.

1958

1960
1963/71/76/79/84
1982/83
1973/74/78/81/82/83

1988

1992

1998
Unknown

1999

2004

2007

Muster Lodge No. 833
Sagamihara No. 13
Star in the East No. 640
Star in the East No. 640
Harmony No.18

Tokyo Masonic No. 2
Portland No. 170

Perris Lodge No. 802
Yucca Valley No. 802
HPM FE#1

Star in the East No. 640
HPM FE#1



II. LIST OF LIFE MEMBER OF THIS LODGE

Year 2012 Lodge No. 1
| LAST NAME | First | MIDDLE | DuesYear |

1 AKIMOTO Tohru (NMN) L/M 2005

2 ALABACK Richard James L/M 1975

3 ALLEN LeRoy Robert L/M 1968

4 ALVAREZ, PM Honorio Balugay L/M 1974

5 BAKER Conrad Bennett L/M 1961

6 BANDY Carl Arthur L/M 2008

7 BEACH Raymond (NMN) L/M 2001

8 BETTENCOURT, PM  Myron George L/M 1998

9 BICKNAS John Allen L/M 2006
10 |BLAUVELT Raymond Russell L/M 2009
11 BOOMS John Lawrence L/M 1961
12 BRUBAKER Paul (NMN) L/M 1978
13 CHIHARA Toshio (NMN) L/M 1957
14 CLARK John Robert L/M 2006
15 CRANE Douglas George L/M 1970
16 CUTLER Daniel (NMN) L/M 1993
17 DERN-PALMER John William L/M 1962
18 deROOIJ Jacobus (NMN) L/M 1969
19 |DUNNING James Leslie L/M 2008
20 EASTHAM Rupert E. L/M 1991
21 FOREST William Arlington L/M 1952
22 GLEASON, Jr James Kenton L/M 1989
23 HAKALA Edward (NMN) L/M 1957
24 HERTER Josseph Julius L/M 1990
25 HOUGH Gilbert Nelson L/M 2005
26 ICHINOSE Benjamin (NMN) L/M 1995
27 INOMATA Norihiro (NMN) L/M2009
28 JENEYE Kay Kaworu L/M 1978
29 KAJIYA Tetsuro (NMN) L/M 1961
30 KATAGIRI, PGM Saburo (NMN) L/M 1995
31 KIM Asa D L/M 2012
32 KORMAN Ronald (NMN) L/M 1975
33 | LAWSON Jr. Edward Lawrence L/M 1983
34 LINDSTROM, PM Michial Eugene L/M 1989
35 MACOMB Buenaventura Joseph L/M 2001
36 MASAKI, PM Takumi (NMN) L/M 2001
37 MASON George Herbert Edwin L/M 1975
38 McPHAUL Clayton Hartford L/M 1994
39 MENDA Mitsuo Harry L/M 1962
40 ' NEGRANZA Cresencio Velaseo L/M 1976
41 NELSON Henry Gustava L/M 1999
42 NERSINGER James Edward L/M 1964
43 NICHOLS Charles Eugene L/M 1976



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

OKA
OKUDA
OLSEN
OZAIKI
PADILLA
PAINE
PATTERSON, PM
PERRY
RATLIFF
ROBERTS
SAKAI
SAKUMA
SEATER
SETTLE
SHAW
SHIBUKAWA
SIDE
SUGAI, PM
TAYAMA
TZOANNOS
UYEOKA
WATANABE, PGM
WEICHEL
WONG
YODER
ZARTH

George
Asato
Richard
Toshio
Ralph
Noel
Richard
Robert
John
Garfield
Sadamu
Henry
Charles
Harry
Alexander
Mamoru
Eugene
Tadamichi
Haruo
Demetrios
Ralph
Kazuhiro
Anthony
Robert
Robert
Jerome

Yutaka
(NMN)
Duane
(NMN)
Cabrera
James
Lawrence
Olive
Thomas
Taylor
(NMN)
Shoichi
Michael
Dean
Cleves
G.
Jesse
(NMN)
(NMN)
Panayotis
Ichiro
(NMN)
Adam
Wai Yau
Allen
Foster

L/M 1960
L/M 1952
L/M 2001
L/M 2009
L/M 1972
L/M 1963
L/M 1974
L/M 1989
L/M 1958
L/M 1966
L/M 1959
L/M 1957
L/M 1991
L/M 1991
L/M 1967
L/M 1957
L/M 1957
L/M 2011
L/M 1970
L/M 1999
L/M 1957
L/M 2011
L/M 1970
L/M 1957
L/M 1995
L/M 1983



. LIST OF HONORARY MEMBER OF THIS LODGE
(Do not include name of deceased Honorary Member)

Y ear 2012 Lodge No. 1

Name in FULL (Last name first) Year became an Honorory Member

None



IV. DEGREE CONFERRED

(From January 1st through Decemberf 31st 2012)

Y ear 2012 Lodge No. 1
Name in Full (Last name first)
Degree Conferred
NAME Initiated Passed Raised
MUKAI, Junichiro (NMN) 25 Jun 2011|105 Nov 2011 |31 Mar 2012
KIM, Asa D 22 Oct 2077|112 May 2012|06 Oct 2012
MIYAUCHI, Yoshiyuki (NMN)|22 Oct 20717|12 May 2012|06 Oct 2012
WADA, Tatsuo (NMN) 07 Jul 2012 {27 Oct 2012
HAYASHI, Tatsuro (NMN) |07 Jul 2012 |27 Oct 2012




V. LIST OF ALL ENTERED APPRENTICE AND FELLOW CRAFT MASONS
AS OF DECEMBER 3157

Year 2012 Lodge No. 1

ENTERED APPRENTICE MASONS

Name in Full (Last name first) Date Initiated
WADA, Tatsuo (NMN) 07 Jul 2012
HAYASHI, Tatsuro (NMN) 07 Jul 2012

FELLOW CRAFT MASONS

Name in Full (Last name first) Date Date
Initiated Passed
MIYAUCHI, Yoshiyuki (NMN) 12 May 2012
KIM, Asa D. 03 July 2012
WADA, Tatsuo 07 Jul 2012 27 Oct 2012

HAYASHI, Tatsuro 07 Jul 2012 27 Oct 2012



VI. LIST OF ALL ENTERED APPRENTICE AND FELLOW CRAFT MASONS
DROPPED DURING THE YEAR

Year 2012 Lodge No. 1

ENTERED APPRENTICE MASONS

Name in Full (Last name first) Date Dropped
HOSHI, Yasumitsu (NMN) 31 December 2012
KRAKER, Jason Peter 31 December 2012

FELLOW CRAFT MASONS

Name in Full (Last name first) Date Dropped

None



VII. MASTER MASONS GAIND BY DUAL MEMBERSHP AND AFFILIATION

Year 2012 Lodge No. 1

DUAL MEMBERSHIP

Name in Full (Last name first) Date Name of other Lodge
None
AFFILIATION
Name in Full (Last name first) Date From what Lodge

MARTORELLI, Jr. Orpheu 12 May 2012 Lodge Virgillio Nascimento #22
(GL Sao Paulo)



VIIl. MASTER MASONS GAIND BY RESTORATION
AND LOST BY DEMISSION

Year 2012 Lodge No. 1
RESTORATION
Name in Full (Last name first) Date Restored from
None
DEMISSION
Name in Full (Last name first) Date Demitted
ALBURY, Merrill Carlton 10 November 2012

ORVOSH, William Thomas 10 November 2012



IX. MASTER MASONS LOST BY NON-PAYMENT OF DUES

Year 2012 Lodge No. 1

SUSPENDED FOR NON-PAYMENT OF DUES

Name in Full (Last name first) Date Restored from
CRARK, Jr., Archie Horace 31 Dec 2012
DERASALS, Romadel Eugen 31 Dec 2012
McGIRE IV, Marvin Hurt 31 Dec 2012
DEMISSION
Name in Full (Last name first) Date Demitted
ALBURY, Merril Carton 10 November 2012

ORVOSH, William Thomas 10 November 2012



X. MASTER MASONS LOST BY SUSPENSION (OTHER),
EXPULSION AND DEATH

Year 2012 Lodge No. 1
SUSPENDED(OTHER)

Name in Full (Last name first) Date Suspended Reason
ICHINOSE, Benjamin (NMN) 31 December 2012
PATTTERSON, Richard Lawrence 31 December 2012

EXPELLED
Name in Full (Last name first) Date Expelled Reason
None
DIED (during the year or not previously reported)

Name in Full (Last name first) Date (if known)

BOOMS, John Lawrence 1 Mar 2012

CAUTHEN, Ernest Douglas 30 Jan 2005

CROUCH, Edward Oliver 28 Dec 2011



XI MASTER MASONS AS OF DECEMBER 31st., 2012

Far East Lodge No. 1

LAST NAME | First |  MIDDLE
1 ADAMS Kevin (NMN)
2 AKIMOTO Tohru (NMN)
3 ALABACK Richard James
4 ALLEN LeRoy Robert
5 ALVAREZ, PM Honorio Balugay
6 ANDERSON Elic Wayne
7 BAKER Conrad Bennett
8 BANDY Carl Arthur
9 BEACH Raymond (NMN)
10 BETTENCOURT, PM  Myron George
11 BICKNAS John Allen
12 BLAUVELT Raymond Russell
13  BRUBAKER Paul (NMN)
14 BUDA, PM Janusz (NMN)
15 CHIHARA Toshio (NMN)
16 CHUNG Heuitak (NMN)
17 CLARK John Robert
18 CRANE Douglas George
19 CUTLER Daniel (NMN)
20 DERN-PALMER John William
21  deROOIJ Jacobus (NMN)
22 DODD Robert Earl
23 DUNNING James Leslie
24 EASTHAM Rupert E.
25 ERICKSON Shea Allen
26 FOREST William Arlington
27 GLEASON, Jr James Kenton
28 HAKALA Edward (NMN)
29 HERRERA, PM Rodolfo Cruz
30 HERTER Josseph Julius
31 HONDA Seiichi Patrik
32 HOUGH Gilbert Nelson
33 INOMATA Norihiro (NMN)
34 ISHIBASHI Masumi (NMN)
35 JACKSON Larry Eugene
36 JENEYE Kay Kaworu
37 JORDAN Alawn Aldwin
38 KAJIWARA Yasuyoshi (NMN)
39 KAJIYA Tetsuro (NMN)
40 KATAGIRI, PGM Saburo (NMN)
41 Kim Asa D
42 KORMAN Ronald (NMN)
43 LAWSON Jr. Edward Lawrence




44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

LINDSTROM, PM
MACOMB
MAHNKE
Martorelli
MASAKI, PM
MASON
McPHAUL
MENDA
MIYATA
Miyauchi
MUKAI
NEGRANZA
NELSON
NERSINGER
NICHOLS
NISHIYAMA
OGAWA
OGAWA
OKA
OKUDA
OLSEN
OZAIKI
PADILLA
PAINE
PERRY
RATLIFF
ROBERTS
ROGERS
SAGARA
SAKAI
SAKUMA
SATO
SEATER
SETTLE
SHAW
SHIBUKAWA
SHIGETSUGU
SIDE
SUGAI, PM
SUZUKI
SUZUKI
SUZUKI
TAKEDA
TAMADO
TANIUCHI
TATARA
TAYAMA

Michial
Buenaventura
Stephen
Orheu
Takumi
George
Clayton
Mitsuo
Kenichi
Y oshiyuki
Junichiro
Cresencio
Henry
James
Charles
Taku
Taiki
Tomio
George
Asato
Richard
Toshio
Ralph
Noel
Robert
John
Garfield
Marty
Masanori
Sadamu
Henry
Mamoru
Charles
Harry
Alexander
Mamoru
Naoki
Eugene
Tadamichi
Koji
Shuniji
Yutaro
Yoshiki
Yasushi
Tsuyoshi
Akihiro
Haruo

Eugene
Joseph
Richard
Junior

(NMN)
Herbert Edwin
Hartford

Harry

(NMN)

(NMN)
Velaseo
Gustava
Edward
Eugene
(NMN)
(NMN)
(NMN)
Yutaka
(NMN)
Duane
(NMN)
Cabrera
James
Olive
Thomas
Taylor
(NMN)
(NMN)
(NMN)
Shoichi
(NMN)
Michael
Dean
Cleves
G.
(NMN)
Jesse
(NMN)
(NMN)
(NMN)
(NMN)
(NMN)
(NMN)
(NMN)
(NMN)
(NMN)




91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

TAYLOR
TSUJI
TZOANNOS
UYEOKA
WACHI
WARNELL, PM
WATANABE, PGM
WEICHEL
WELSH Ill, PM
WONG
YODER
ZARTH

Jack
Takashi
Demetrios
Ralph
Kiyoshi
Jimmie
Kazuhiro
Anthony
Henry
Robert
Robert
Jerome

Lynn
(NMN)
Panayotis
Ichiro
(NMN)
Dale
(NMN)
Adam
Warren
Wai Yau
Allen
Foster




RECAPITULATION
MASTER MASONS IN GOOD STANDING

Far East Lodge No. 1 Report year 2012

Number on last report

GAINED DURING THE YEAR
Raised

Dual Member

Affiliated

Others (error, etc.)

TOTAL GAINS 4

O r O Ww

LOST DURING THE YEAR
Demitted

Suspended - NPD
Suspended - Other (LLM)
Expelled

Died

TOTAL LOSS 10

WOoONWNDN

TOTAL NUMBER OF MASTER MASONS AS AT DECEMBER 31ST,
2011 PER ATTACHED LIST:

GRAND LODGE FEES AND DUES

108

For 102 MM's on December 31st, 2010 @Y 3,500 each 357,000
For 2 Initiation @Y1,000 each 2,000
For 4 Passings @Y1,000 each 4,000
For 3 Raisings @Y1,000 each 3,000

TOTAL FEE AND DUES 366,000

Given under my hand and the seal of our Lodge aforesaid.

Kazuhiro Watanabe, PGM Masanori Sagara, PM
Secretary Worshipful Master
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